
Exhibit A







































Attachment A



January 5, 2024 

Gabe Huffington 

City of Columbia 

Department of Parks and Recreation 

1 S Seventh Street 

Columbia MO 65201 

Mr. Huffington, 

I write this letter today on behalf of the Friends of the Farm partnership. Since November 2016, 

Columbia Center for Urban Agriculture, Columbia Farmers Market, and Sustainable Farms & 

Communities, together the Friends of the Farm partnership, have been fundraising to pay for 

capital expenses at a new Agriculture Park at Clary-Shy Community Park on Ash Street in 

Columbia, Missouri. 

To date, the non-profit partners listed above have paid all expenses for design, architecture, 

engineering, marketing, and fundraising related to the Agriculture Park. Biddable construction 

documents for the park’s Community Welcome Center are complete and we will gift these 

documents to the City. The total estimated value of the construction documents is $315,842.  

As of today, $5,269,932 of funding is available to be spent on the Community Welcome Center. 

The architect’s cost estimate (attached) is $5,260,473. These sources include: 

● $3,519,932 in this project’s account at Missouri Development Finance Board. These

funds are presently available for the City of Columbia to draw from as outlined in your

approved agreement with MDFB (Council Ordinance B339-19).

● $1,500,000 in funding awarded to CCUA from Boone County’s State and Local Fiscal

Recovery Fund ARPA allocation.

● $250,000 in funding from the Park Sales Tax.

Respectfully, 

Billy Polansky 
Executive Director 

Attachment B



Project:

Location: Columbia, MO 12/22/2023

Project Square Footage 11,100

Description Quantity Units Cost/Unit Subtotal Area Total

Civil 
Site Services 1 LS $18,000.00 $18,000

Grading & Excavation 2,066 SY $11.00 $22,726

Sidewalks 1 LS $22,000.00 $22,000

Parking paving 1 LS $210,000.00 $210,000

Sub Total Civil $272,726

Building Envelope
Structure 11,000 SF $38.00 $418,000

Exterior walls 456 LF $280.00 $127,680

Fenestration/Doors 41 LS $2,200.00 $90,200

Roof - Equipment 11 SQ $450.00 $4,950

Roof - Standing seam 124              SQ $1,050.00 $130,200

Sub Total Building Envelope $771,030

Event Center
Event Space 3,030 SF $350.00 $1,060,500

Bathrooms/Janitor 393 SF $250.00 $98,250

Storage 305 SF $75.00 $22,875

Storage/Bridal Dressing 210 SF $315.00 $66,150

West Vestibule 119 SF $130.00 $15,470

Closets 37 SF $75.00 $2,775

Exterior Trellis/Patio 309 SF $100.00 $30,900

Sub Total Event Center $1,296,920

Resource/Entry
Resource Room 810 SF 265.00 $214,650

Conference Room 398 SF 280.00 $111,440

Bathrooms/Janitor 165 SF 250.00 $41,250

Vestibule 93 SF 130.00 $12,090

Sub Total Resource/Entry $379,430

Kitchen
Kitchen 1,500 SF 200.00$                  $300,000

Walk-in Freezer 200 SF 100.00$                  $20,000

Dry Storage 161 SF 75.00$                    $12,075

Exterior Slab/Screen 213 SF 65.00$                    $13,845

Sub Total Kitchen $345,920

CCUA Office
Offices/Conference 2,493 SF 270.00$                  $673,110

Breakroom 161 SF 325.00$                  $52,325

Storage 132 SF 75.00$                    $9,900

Sub Total CCUA $735,335

MEP Systems

Building-wide systems 11,100         SF 40.00 $444,000

Sub Total MEP Systems $444,000

Sprinkler system

Building-wide system 11,100 SF 6.00 $66,600

Sub Total Sprinkler $66,600

Subtotal / SF $388.46 Building Subtotal $4,311,961

Owner's Contigencey 5% (Bldg Area Base) $215,598

GC's Gen'l Conditions (8%) $344,957

GC's Overhead/Profit (8%) $344,957

CG's Supervisor $43,000

Construction OPC $5,260,473

 Opinion of Probable Cost - Construction Documents

Clary-Shy Community Welcome Center

The following is an Opinion of Probable Cost based on the current design of the building and the level of finishes and components. Costs are based on 

available industry pricing information, knowledge of the market and historical experience. This opinion is not an exhaustive analysis of the building 

components but general in nature and reference.



Project:

Location: Columbia, MO 12/22/2023

 Opinion of Probable Cost - Construction Documents

Clary-Shy Community Welcome Center

Assumptions:

OPC does not include: 

Professional Design Cost 

Furniture, Furnishings and Equipment (Kitchen equipment, Break Room Appliances, office equipment)

Building permit

Landscaping

Buidling signage

Geotechnical Soils Report

2) Sprinkler system required for A-2 occupancy and Kitchen areas. SOA believes it is less expensive to sprinkle the entire 

buidling than to build 2-hour fire separation walls between A-2 and B occupancies

1) Metal framing on concrete slab with full brick veneer exterior for Event Center, wainscot brick veneer/cement fiber siding for 

Resource/CCUA Offices, standing seam metal roof, Luxury Vinyl Tile in Event and Resource, carpet tile in CCUA office, sealed 

concrete for kitchen. Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing systems are included. 



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: BB818035-5270-4CCD-8AA3-346A591819BC Attachment C 

114-2024

Commission Order# ____ _ 

AGREEMENT FOR ARPA BENEFICIARY FUNDING 

Boone County Contract #C000734 

Community Welcome Center 

March 5th 
THIS AGREEMENT dated the _____ day of _____ � 2024 is made 

between Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri, by and 

through the Boone County Commission, herein "County" and the and the Columbia Center for 

Urban Agriculture (herein "Agency"), with an effective date of the County's execution of this 

Agreement. 

WHEREAS, County received American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding in the form of the 

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (SLFRF) funding from the federal government; 

and 

WHEREAS, County desires to administer said funding in a transparent, accountable, and 

fiscally responsible manner; and 

WHEREAS, Agency has made application for ARPA funding with County and County 

desires to award Agency certain ARPA funding; and 

WHEREAS, County desires to assist Agency with Assistance to Impacted Nonprofits; and 

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties' performance of the respective obligations contained 

herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. US Treasury Department Guidance. The guidance and FAQs issued by the US

Department of Treasury regarding the SLFRF, including the SLFRF Final Rule, the SLFRF Final 

Rule Overview, SLFRF FAQs, and the SLFRF Compliance and Reporting Guidance is to be 

considered part of this formal contract and is incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 

2. Contract Documents. This agreement shall consist of this Agreement for ARPA

funding, the US Treasury Guidance incorporated above, the Boone County Required ARPA 

contract clauses appendix, the Boone County Data Collection Attachment, the ARPA Funding 

Certification attached hereto, Agency's application for funding, the approved Scope of Work, 

the approved budget, the approved timeline, and other information pertaining to the project. 

All such documents shall constitute the contract documents, which are attached hereto and 

incorporated herein for reference. 




































